



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

QUADRANT STRUCTURED PRODUCTS)	
COMPANY, LTD., Individually and)	
Derivatively on behalf of Athilon Capital)	
Corp.,)	No. 210, 2016
)	
Plaintiff Below)	Case Below:
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	Court of Chancery
)	of the State of Delaware
)	C.A. No. 6990-VCL
VINCENT VERTIN, MICHAEL SULLIVAN,)	
PATRICK B. GONZALEZ, BRANDON)	
JUNDT, J. ERIC WAGONER, ATHILON)	
CAPITAL CORP., ATHILON STRUCTURED)	
INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC, MERCED)	
CAPITAL, L.P., MERCED PARTNERS)	
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, MERCED)	
PARTNERS II, L.P., MERCED PARTNERS III,)	
L.P., and HARRINGTON PARTNERS, L.P.,)	
)	
Defendants Below)	
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.)	

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Sabin Willett
Harold S. Horwich
Samuel R. Rowley
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 341-7700

Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)
Russell C. Silberglied (#3462)
Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. NEITHER THE TEXT OF THE INDENTURE NOR THE LAW SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE REDEMPTION RESTRICTIONS.	2
A. The Scope of Review is De Novo.	2
B. The January Transaction Breached the Indenture’s Redemption Restrictions.	2
C. Case Law Supports Quadrant’s Construction of Article IV.	7
D. The Record Does Not Support the Trial Court’s Decision.	10
II. THE IMPLIED COVENANT PROHIBITED THE DEBT TRANSACTIONS.	12
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT DEFENDANTS DID NOT INTEND TO HINDER, DELAY OR DEFRAUD ATHILON’S CREDITORS.	19
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT QUADRANT LACKED DERIVATIVE STANDING.	23
A. Quadrant’s Fiduciary Duty Claim Relates Back.	24
B. Equitable Standing is Appropriate Here.	27
C. Insolvency, for Purposes of Derivative Standing, is Properly Examined at the Time the Action Commenced, Not Continuously.	29
D. The “No Reasonable Prospect” Qualifier is Not Part of a Solvency Test.	31

V.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED ATTORNEYS’ FEES.	35
A.	Question Presented.	35
B.	Scope of Review.	35
C.	Merits of the Argument.	35
1.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Award Attorney’s Fees to Quadrant.	37
2.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Granting the \$9.6 Million Fee Award for the Mooting Payment.	41
	CONCLUSION.	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Abercrombie & Fitch Co. S'holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , 886 A.2d 1271 (Del. 2005)	42
<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 2000 WL 718346 (D. Del. May 23, 2000)	26
<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)	31
<i>Ala. By-Prods. Corp. v. Cede & Co.</i> , 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)	30
<i>Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Baron</i> , 413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980)	36, 40, 41
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	41, 42, 43
<i>In re Arbaney</i> , 345 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2006)	20
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 970 A.2d 166 (Del. 2009)	2
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Tr. II</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013)	41
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. First Millenium, Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010)	2, 4
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012)	24, 26, 27
<i>In re Charys Hldg. Co.</i> , 443 B.R. 628 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	21

<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 773 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2014)	7, 9, 10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	35, 40
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	29
<i>In re Dunkin’ Donuts Shareholders Litigation</i> , 1990 WL 189120 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 1990)	37
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	16
<i>FDIC v. Connor</i> , 20 F.3d 1376 (5th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co. (U.S.)</i> , 2013 WL 458373 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2013)	43
<i>Francotyp-Postalia AG & Co. v. On Target Technology, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 928382 (Del. Ch. Dec. 24, 1998)	34
<i>Gen. Trading Inc. v. Yale Materials Handling Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1485 (11th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Harris v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 310 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Hermelin v. K-V Pharm. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6225377 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2011)	39
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005)	20
<i>Hosp. Auth. of Rockdale Cty. v. GS Capital P’rs V Fund, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 182066 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2011)	14
<i>In re HSBC Bank, USA, N.A., Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 34, 51 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	12

<i>In re Jefferies Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3540662 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2015).....	43
<i>Julian v. E. States Constr. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 154432 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2009).....	44
<i>Katz v. Oak Indus. Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 8401 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7 1986) (TRANSCRIPT).....	9
<i>Katz v. Oak Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 1986)	8, 9
<i>Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	23
<i>L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Law Debenture Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Leibowitz v. Imsorn</i> , 2003 WL 21785620 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2003)	19
<i>Mammarella v. Evantash</i> , 93 A.3d 629 (Del. 2014)	14
<i>MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010).....	31
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of R.M.L., Inc. (In re R.M.L., Inc.)</i> , 92 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 789 A.2d 1216 (Del. Ch. 2001) <i>aff’d</i> , 818 A.2d 959 (Del. 2003)	37
<i>MidAtlantic Farm Credit, ACA v. Morgan</i> , 2015 WL 1035423 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2015)	39
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 2265669 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2015).....	44

<i>In re Orchard Enterprises, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014)	37, 38
<i>Parfi Hldg. AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 2008)	30
<i>Peltz v. Hatten</i> , 279 B.R. 710 (D. Del. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (N.Y. 2014)	11
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	23
<i>Snyder v. Memco Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 23 A.D.2d 671 (N.Y. App. Div. 1965)	9, 10
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sugarland. United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> , 727 A.2d 844 (Del. Ch. 1998)	44
<i>Thompson v. Advanced Armament Corp.</i> , 614 F. App'x 523 (2d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006)	31
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. U.S. Timberlands Klamath Falls, L.L.C.</i> , 864 A.2d 930 (Del. Ch. 2004) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 875 A.2d 632 (Del. 2005)	31

STATUTES & RULES

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1-201(b)(23)	32
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1302(a)	32
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304(a)	19
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304(b)	20

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 291	33
11 U.S.C. § 101(32)	32
Ct. Ch. R. 15(b).....	14
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	14
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	41
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Foundation, <i>Commentaries on Indentures</i> (1971)	4
WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2085 (2d ed. 1934)	7
